
Barry Main Churchyard Gravestone Index 

Barry Churchyard Monumental Inscriptions CD-ROMs may be purchased from Tay Valley FHS – publication ref. no. CD-01 or CD-11. 

Tay Valley Family History Society is Registered as a Charity in Scotland No.SC 016560 

This index covers the main, southern, part of Barry Churchyard. 

The ruin of the original church at Barry is completely surrounded by lairs. 

The lairs are in lines on a north-south axis as is the norm for a Scottish Kirkyard, making the stones face to the east. The stones are 
identified first by two letters, BY, denoting Barry Churchyard, then by one or two letters, identifying the row, followed by a twu digit 

number to indicate the stone counting southwards from the north end of the row. 

Rows A to U are in the western section of the main churchyard, and rows EA to ED and EF to  EK are in the eastern section. 

Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other 

Names 2 

Stone Other 

Names 3 

Stone Other 

Names 4 

Stone Other 

Names 5 

ADAM BY-H04 DALL MILLAR 
   

ADAM BY-L05 PROPHET SMART SPALDING 
  

ADAM BY-N08 
     

ADAMS BY-EG13 CANT FOX 
   

ADAMS BY-L14 
     

ADAMS BY-R04 FOX 
    

ADDISON BY-EF06 BUCHANAN MACDONALD MARSHALL 
  

AEDIE BY-I10 MURRAY 
    

AFFLECK BY-EF09 DOUGLAS 
    

AIR BY-T04 CRAFORD CRAUFORD CRAWFORD 
  

AIRTH BY-A06 
     

AIRTH BY-A13 KYDD 
    

AIRTH BY-EC02 
     

AIRTH BY-EC03 
     

AIRTH BY-EC04 
     

AIRTH BY-EC05 
     

ALEXANDER BY-J03 SUTTIE 
    

ALEXANDER BY-J04 SUTTIE 
    

ALEXANDER BY-J05 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

ALLAN BY-EF05 SIM 
    

ALLAN BY-EG01 SMITH 
    

ALLAN BY-U07 ROBERTS 
    

ANDERSON BY-A22 DOIG KYD KYDD THOMSON WHITTEN 

ANDERSON BY-ED18 PETRIE 
    

ANDERSON BY-EG17 DOWNIE 
    

ANDERSON BY-EK01 BRAND McKAY 
   

ANDERSON BY-F11 BUTCHART 
    

ANDERSON BY-G07 DONALDSON EWAN 
   

ANDERSON BY-J01 BEATTIE JACK 
   

ANDERSON BY-N02 REEKIE 
    

ANDERSON BY-N07 
     

ANDERSON BY-Q07 CRIGHTON 
    

ANDERSON BY-R02 DUNN SCOTT 
   

ARCHER BY-ED13 WHITTON 
    

BAIN BY-H02 STRACHAN 
    

BALFOUR BY-A15 WALKER 
    

BALFOUR BY-S04 HOVELL 
    

BANKS BY-EF17 FERRIER 
    

BANKS BY-EG18 FOTHRINGHAM 
    

BARRIE BY-B04 
     

BATHIE BY-EB06 BISSETT 
    

BEALE BY-EA03 DUNCAN FAIRWEATHER FOX MILNE WEIGHTON 

BEATTIE BY-J01 ANDERSON JACK 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

BEGG BY-F03 OGILVIE 
    

BELL BY-E08 BURNESS 
    

BELL BY-F06 EWAN 
    

BENNETT BY-A25 
     

BISSETT BY-EB06 BATHIE 
    

BLACK BY-A02 MILLN PATON PETRIE 
  

BLACK BY-B06 FYFE PETERS TOSH 
  

BLACK BY-E07 ROBERTSON 
    

BLACK BY-EA04 GORRIE MILNE REID WHITTON 
 

BLACK BY-EC06 
     

BLACK BY-ED16 WHITTON 
    

BLACK BY-EF16 MIDDLETON PETRIE 
   

BLACK BY-F09 BURLEY GEMBLEY HENRY 
  

BLACK BY-I11 GRAHAM 
    

BLACK BY-I12 EWAN LOWSON 
   

BLACK BY-I14 CLARK WALKER 
   

BLACK BY-M10 DUTHIE OGILVIE PATON 
  

BLACK BY-R07 LORIMER 
    

BLACKIE BY-J07 HAMPTON HOSIE 
   

BLYTH BY-K01 MIGGENS WHITTON 
   

BOATH BY-R08 DUNCAN 
    

BONNELLA BY-M12 GIBSON 
    

BOYD BY-M07 CRANE 
    

BOYD BY-M09 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

BOYLE BY-M05 CROY OLIVER 
   

BOYLE BY-M06 ROBERTSON 
    

BOYLE BY-P01 MATHEW 
    

BRAND BY-EK01 ANDERSON McKAY 
   

BRAND BY-EK02 
     

BRAND BY-H09 TAYLOR 
    

BRAND BY-I04 LOW 
    

BROWN BY-E09 GARDNER KYD SCOT 
  

BROWN BY-EA08 SOUTAR WATSON 
   

BROWN BY-EB08 
     

BROWN BY-ED12 DAVIDSON 
    

BROWN BY-G01 SMALL 
    

BROWN BY-T01 WILLIAMSON 
    

BUCHANAN BY-EF06 ADDISON MACDONALD MARSHALL 
  

BUCHANAN BY-Q04 HOGG LOWSON MILNE 
  

BUIST BY-I18 FERRIER 
    

BURLEY BY-F09 BLACK GEMBLEY HENRY 
  

BURNESS BY-E08 BELL 
    

BURNS BY-EF13 MATHER TYRIE 
   

BUTCHART BY-E12 FYFE 
    

BUTCHART BY-EG06 SWORD 
    

BUTCHART BY-EG07 STRACHAN 
    

BUTCHART BY-EG08 NICOLL 
    

BUTCHART BY-F10 HOGG McINTOSH 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

BUTCHART BY-F11 ANDERSON 
    

BUTCHART BY-G08 LYON 
    

BUTCHART BY-G12 CRAIG 
    

CABLE BY-D02 FYFFE LOW SCOTT 
  

CAITHNESS BY-J21 LOWSON 
    

CALDER BY-O01 FINDLAY 
    

CALDWELL BY-T05 
     

CAMPBELL BY-L07 
     

CANT BY-ED19 FERRIER GRAY PATON 
  

CANT BY-EG13 ADAMS FOX 
   

CANT BY-J14 DANLEY OGILVIE 
   

CANT BY-S06 FERRIER GIBB 
   

CARRIE BY-H06 MILNE 
    

CARRUTHERS BY-A24 SOMERS 
    

CATHRO BY-EG04 HOSIE 
    

CATTANAGH BY-M02 
     

CHRISTIE BY-M04 
     

CHRISTIE BY-N04 
     

CHRYSTAL BY-EB07 GAMLEY 
    

CLARK BY-EA09 GIBSON 
    

CLARK BY-EC09 
     

CLARK BY-I14 BLACK WALKER 
   

CLARK BY-O03 
     

COOPER BY-G09 REA 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

COUPAR BY-B01 FORD 
    

COUPER BY-ED20 DONALDSON 
    

COUSTON BY-EC01 PETERS 
    

COWNIE BY-C02 DORWARD 
    

CRAFORD BY-T04 AIR CRAUFORD CRAWFORD 
  

CRAIG BY-G12 BUTCHART 
    

CRAMMOND BY-EH02 MATHER 
    

CRAMMOND BY-EH03 
     

CRANE BY-M07 BOYD 
    

CRAUFORD BY-T04 AIR CRAFORD CRAWFORD 
  

CRAWFORD BY-EJ04 NICOLL 
    

CRAWFORD BY-G02 MILN 
    

CRAWFORD BY-T02 STRACHAN 
    

CRAWFORD BY-T04 AIR CRAFORD CRAUFORD 
  

CRICHTON BY-I06 JOHNSTON 
    

CRIGHTON BY-L10 HARRIS 
    

CRIGHTON BY-Q07 ANDERSON 
    

CRISTALL BY-E13 RAMSAY 
    

CRISTIE BY-EF14 SIM 
    

CROFTS BY-G13 RAE 
    

CROY BY-M05 BOYLE OLIVER 
   

CUNNINGHAM BY-G11 
     

DALL BY-H04 ADAM MILLAR 
   

DANLEY BY-J14 CANT OGILVIE 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

DAVIDSON BY-ED12 BROWN 
    

DEAS BY-E01 GIBSON 
    

DEWARS BY-B05 
     

DICK BY-A09 MEEK PETRIE ROBERTSON 
  

DICK BY-B02 KELLER 
    

DICK BY-G15 JACK 
    

DICKSON BY-D07 OGILVIE STURROCK 
   

DOIG BY-A21 SOUTAR 
    

DOIG BY-A22 ANDERSON KYD KYDD THOMSON WHITTEN 

DOIG BY-L12 DUNCAN FORBES GRAY TAVENDALE 
 

DONALD BY-B08 SCOTT 
    

DONALD BY-ED02 
     

DONALD BY-N01 GIBB SUTTIE 
   

DONALDSON BY-ED20 COUPER 
    

DONALDSON BY-G07 ANDERSON EWAN 
   

DORWARD BY-C02 COWNIE 
    

DORWARD BY-C04 NEISH 
    

DORWARD BY-L11 
     

DOUGLAS BY-EF09 AFFLECK 
    

DOWNIE BY-EG17 ANDERSON 
    

DRON BY-EG22 MELVILLE 
    

DUNCAN BY-EA03 BEALE FAIRWEATHER FOX MILNE WEIGHTON 

DUNCAN BY-J16 
     

DUNCAN BY-L12 DOIG FORBES GRAY TAVENDALE 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

DUNCAN BY-R08 BOATH 
    

DUNN BY-R02 ANDERSON SCOTT 
   

DUNSMORE BY-I13 
     

DUTHIE BY-EG02 SMITH 
    

DUTHIE BY-M10 BLACK OGILVIE PATON 
  

EWAN BY-F05 FYFE 
    

EWAN BY-F06 BELL 
    

EWAN BY-F07 SMALL 
    

EWAN BY-F08 SPALDING 
    

EWAN BY-G07 ANDERSON DONALDSON 
   

EWAN BY-I12 BLACK LOWSON 
   

FAIRWEATHER BY-B03 KYDD 
    

FAIRWEATHER BY-EA02 LOWSON ROBERTS 
   

FAIRWEATHER BY-EA03 BEALE DUNCAN FOX MILNE WEIGHTON 

FAIRWEATHER BY-EF02 ROBERTSON 
    

FAIRWEATHER BY-F04 SMALL 
    

FALCONER BY-D08 KEY 
    

FARQUHAR BY-E03 HERRON 
    

FERRIER BY-ED19 CANT GRAY PATON 
  

FERRIER BY-EF17 BANKS 
    

FERRIER BY-I15 PATON 
    

FERRIER BY-I16 KYDD PATON 
   

FERRIER BY-I18 BUIST 
    

FERRIER BY-S06 CANT GIBB 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

FERRIER BY-S07 FINDLAYSON KYD 
   

FIFE BY-D05 PATERSON 
    

FIFE BY-H13 
     

FINDLAY BY-O01 CALDER 
    

FINDLAYSON BY-S07 FERRIER KYD 
   

FORBES BY-EG19 FOTHRINGHAM 
    

FORBES BY-L12 DOIG DUNCAN GRAY TAVENDALE 
 

FORBES BY-R10 FOX 
    

FORD BY-B01 COUPAR 
    

FORD BY-T07 
     

FOTHERINGHAM BY-S01 STEPHEN 
    

FOTHRINGHAM BY-EG18 BANKS 
    

FOTHRINGHAM BY-EG19 FORBES 
    

FOWLER BY-J22 LOWSON 
    

FOX BY-EA03 BEALE DUNCAN FAIRWEATHER MILNE WEIGHTON 

FOX BY-EG13 ADAMS CANT 
   

FOX BY-H14 SHERRIFF 
    

FOX BY-R04 ADAMS 
    

FOX BY-R05 LILLHOLM 
    

FOX BY-R10 FORBES 
    

FULLERTON BY-N03 KIDD 
    

FYFE BY-B06 BLACK PETERS TOSH 
  

FYFE BY-E12 BUTCHART 
    

FYFE BY-F05 EWAN 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

FYFFE BY-D02 CABLE LOW SCOTT 
  

FYFFE BY-M15 GRAY 
    

GALLACHER BY-M03 RYAN 
    

GAMLEY BY-EB07 CHRYSTAL 
    

GARDNER BY-E09 BROWN KYD SCOT 
  

GEMBLEY BY-F09 BLACK BURLEY HENRY 
  

GIBB BY-F02 OGILVIE 
    

GIBB BY-N01 DONALD SUTTIE 
   

GIBB BY-R03 
     

GIBB BY-S06 CANT FERRIER 
   

GIBSON BY-A18 
     

GIBSON BY-A20 SIMPSON THOMSON 
   

GIBSON BY-D03 SMITH SOUTAR 
   

GIBSON BY-E01 DEAS 
    

GIBSON BY-EA09 CLARK 
    

GIBSON BY-EH05 SIMPSON THOMSON 
   

GIBSON BY-K02 KIDD MARTIN 
   

GIBSON BY-M12 BONNELLA 
    

GIBSON BY-T03 MORRIS 
    

GOODALL BY-G14 GOURLY 
    

GORRIE BY-EA04 BLACK MILNE REID WHITTON 
 

GOURLAY BY-EG09 ROBERTSON 
    

GOURLY BY-G14 GOODALL 
    

GOWANS BY-EF11 SPANKIE 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

GRAHAM BY-E02 MORGAN 
    

GRAHAM BY-I11 BLACK 
    

GRAY BY-ED19 CANT FERRIER PATON 
  

GRAY BY-L12 DOIG DUNCAN FORBES TAVENDALE 
 

GRAY BY-M15 FYFFE 
    

GRAY BY-O05 GRIEVE MUDIE 
   

GREIG BY-M17 SMITH 
    

GRIEVE BY-O05 GRAY MUDIE 
   

GRIEVE BY-O06 
     

GROUNDSWATER BY-O04 SMITH SWINTON 
   

GUILD BY-ED15 NAY 
    

GUILD BY-H01 MILL 
    

GUILD BY-J06 SHANDS 
    

HACKNEY BY-J20 HENDERSON 
    

HAMILTON BY-M01 STRACHAN 
    

HAMPTON BY-J07 BLACKIE HOSIE 
   

HARRIS BY-L10 CRIGHTON 
    

HAY BY-A17 MACINTOSH MILN SMALL 
  

HENDERSON BY-J20 HACKNEY 
    

HENDERSON BY-P02 
     

HENDERSON BY-U06 STIRLING 
    

HENDRICK BY-H03 
     

HENDRY BY-ED08 SIMPSON 
    

HENRY BY-F09 BLACK BURLEY GEMBLEY 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

HEPBURN BY-EG20 HOGG 
    

HERRON BY-E03 FARQUHAR 
    

HILL BY-C01 INNES PROCTOR 
   

HILL BY-M08 ROBERTSON 
    

HOGG BY-A26 SOUTAR 
    

HOGG BY-EB02 
     

HOGG BY-EB03 
     

HOGG BY-EG20 HEPBURN 
    

HOGG BY-F10 BUTCHART McINTOSH 
   

HOGG BY-I07 
     

HOGG BY-M16 MATTHEWSON 
    

HOGG BY-Q04 BUCHANAN LOWSON MILNE 
  

HOGG BY-U01 STORRIE 
    

HOLDEN BY-J11 
     

HORN BY-I17 
     

HOSIE BY-EG04 CATHRO 
    

HOSIE BY-H15 STURROCK 
    

HOSIE BY-J07 BLACKIE HAMPTON 
   

HOSIE BY-R04 
     

HOVELL BY-S04 BALFOUR 
    

HOVELL BY-S05 
     

HUNTER BY-N05 SMALL 
    

INNES BY-C01 HILL PROCTOR 
   

JACK BY-G15 DICK 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

JACK BY-J01 ANDERSON BEATTIE 
   

JACK BY-P04 WATSON 
    

JAMIESON BY-EB04 
     

JOHNSTON BY-I06 CRICHTON 
    

JONES BY-F01 
     

KARR BY-J18 SMART 
    

KEIR BY-K04 KEIR REA 
   

KEIR BY-K04 KEIR REA 
   

KELLER BY-B02 DICK 
    

KEY BY-D08 FALCONER 
    

KEY BY-ED10 OGILVIE 
    

KEY BY-I09 
     

KEY BY-L03 
     

KEY BY-L09 PETER 
    

KEY BY-M13 SMALL 
    

KEY BY-M14 
     

KIDD BY-H08 THOMSON 
    

KIDD BY-H16 SIEVEWRIGHT 
    

KIDD BY-K02 GIBSON MARTIN 
   

KIDD BY-N03 FULLERTON 
    

KIETH BY-EG03 PRATT 
    

KNIGHT BY-P05 
     

KYD BY-A08 
     

KYD BY-A22 ANDERSON DOIG KYDD THOMSON WHITTEN 
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Searched for 
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Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

KYD BY-C03 WHITTEN 
    

KYD BY-E04 
     

KYD BY-E09 BROWN GARDNER SCOT 
  

KYD BY-S07 FERRIER FINDLAYSON 
   

KYDD BY-A12 
     

KYDD BY-A13 AIRTH 
    

KYDD BY-A22 ANDERSON DOIG KYD THOMSON WHITTEN 

KYDD BY-B03 FAIRWEATHER 
    

KYDD BY-ED17 SANGSTER 
    

KYDD BY-I16 FERRIER PATON 
   

KYDD BY-L08 SIMPSON 
    

LAIRD BY-A16 SIMPSON WILLIAMSON 
   

LAIRD BY-A19 
     

LAIRD BY-L06 ROBERTSON 
    

LAWRENCE BY-G05 
     

LAWSON BY-EG14 ROBERTSON 
    

LESLIE BY-ED14 SPEED 
    

LILLHOLM BY-R05 FOX 
    

LINDSAY BY-A07 
     

LINDSAY BY-ED01 MATHER 
    

LINDSAY BY-EJ01 ROBERTSON 
    

LINDSAY BY-H12 PATON 
    

LORIMER BY-EG10 SMITH 
    

LORIMER BY-R07 BLACK 
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Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

LOUSON BY-E06 
     

LOW BY-D01 SCOTT 
    

LOW BY-D02 CABLE FYFFE SCOTT 
  

LOW BY-EF10 
     

LOW BY-I03 SMITH 
    

LOW BY-I04 BRAND 
    

LOW BY-J13 OGILVIE REID SMITH 
  

LOWSON BY-EA02 FAIRWEATHER ROBERTS 
   

LOWSON BY-EF04 
     

LOWSON BY-EG15 PETRIE PORAZ SPENCE 
  

LOWSON BY-I12 BLACK EWAN 
   

LOWSON BY-J21 CAITHNESS 
    

LOWSON BY-J22 FOWLER 
    

LOWSON BY-Q04 BUCHANAN HOGG MILNE 
  

LOWSON BY-Q05 
     

LOWSON BY-Q06 MAXWELL 
    

LYALL BY-H05 
     

LYELL BY-D09 PETRIE 
    

LYON BY-G08 BUTCHART 
    

MACDONALD BY-EF06 ADDISON BUCHANAN MARSHALL 
  

MACINTOSH BY-A17 HAY MILN SMALL 
  

MARR BY-ED03 RAMSAY 
    

MARSHALL BY-EF06 ADDISON BUCHANAN MACDONALD 
  

MARTIN BY-K02 GIBSON KIDD 
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MATHER BY-ED01 LINDSAY 
    

MATHER BY-EF13 BURNS TYRIE 
   

MATHER BY-EH02 CRAMMOND 
    

MATHERS BY-N06 RAMSAY 
    

MATHEW BY-P01 BOYLE 
    

MATHEWSON BY-EH01 
     

MATTHEWSON BY-M16 HOGG 
    

MAULE BY-G03 SIM 
    

MAULE BY-G04 SIM 
    

MAXWELL BY-Q06 LOWSON 
    

McGREGOR BY-EA01 ROBERTSON 
    

McINTOSH BY-F10 BUTCHART HOGG 
   

McINTOSH BY-I01 MEEK 
    

McINTOSH BY-O02 THORNTON 
    

McKAY BY-A10 MEEK MILNE SMITH 
  

McKAY BY-EK01 ANDERSON BRAND 
   

MEEK BY-A09 DICK PETRIE ROBERTSON 
  

MEEK BY-A10 McKAY MILNE SMITH 
  

MEEK BY-I01 McINTOSH 
    

MELVILLE BY-EG22 DRON 
    

MIDDLETON BY-ED11 TOCHER 
    

MIDDLETON BY-EF16 BLACK PETRIE 
   

MIGGENS BY-K01 BLYTH WHITTON 
   

MILL BY-H01 GUILD 
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Names 5 

MILLAR BY-EF08 MYLES 
    

MILLAR BY-H04 ADAM DALL 
   

MILLAR BY-U03 SCOTT 
    

MILLER BY-EF15 REID 
    

MILLN BY-A02 BLACK PATON PETRIE 
  

MILN BY-A17 HAY MACINTOSH SMALL 
  

MILN BY-G02 CRAWFORD 
    

MILNE BY-A04 SIMPSON 
    

MILNE BY-A10 McKAY MEEK SMITH 
  

MILNE BY-D10 PEARSON 
    

MILNE BY-EA03 BEALE DUNCAN FAIRWEATHER FOX WEIGHTON 

MILNE BY-EA04 BLACK GORRIE REID WHITTON 
 

MILNE BY-H06 CARRIE 
    

MILNE BY-H07 
     

MILNE BY-Q04 BUCHANAN HOGG LOWSON 
  

MIRREY BY-Q03 PAUL 
    

MITCHELSON BY-U05 RAE 
    

MONCUR BY-J10 TURNBULL 
    

MOONLIGHT BY-P03 RITCHIE 
    

MORAM BY-A14 PETRIE 
    

MORGAN BY-E02 GRAHAM 
    

MORRIS BY-A27 PATERSON 
    

MORRIS BY-T03 GIBSON 
    

MORTIMER BY-L04 
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
Names 5 

MUDIE BY-O05 GRAY GRIEVE 
   

MURRAY BY-E10 
     

MURRAY BY-I10 AEDIE 
    

MYLES BY-EF08 MILLAR 
    

NAY BY-ED15 GUILD 
    

NEISH BY-C04 DORWARD 
    

NEISH BY-M11 SMITH 
    

NELSON BY-EC07 
     

NICHOLL BY-EG05 NICOLL WHYTE WILLIAMSON 
  

NICOLL BY-EF01 REID 
    

NICOLL BY-EG05 NICHOLL WHYTE WILLIAMSON 
  

NICOLL BY-EG08 BUTCHART 
    

NICOLL BY-EJ04 CRAWFORD 
    

OGILVIE BY-D07 DICKSON STURROCK 
   

OGILVIE BY-ED10 KEY 
    

OGILVIE BY-F02 GIBB 
    

OGILVIE BY-F03 BEGG 
    

OGILVIE BY-H11 
     

OGILVIE BY-J02 
     

OGILVIE BY-J12 TYRIE 
    

OGILVIE BY-J13 LOW REID SMITH 
  

OGILVIE BY-J14 CANT DANLEY 
   

OGILVIE BY-M10 BLACK DUTHIE PATON 
  

OGILVIE BY-S03 
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
Names 5 

OLIVER BY-M05 BOYLE CROY 
   

PATERSON BY-A27 MORRIS 
    

PATERSON BY-D04 
     

PATERSON BY-D05 FIFE 
    

PATERSON BY-EB05 STALKER 
    

PATON BY-A02 BLACK MILLN PETRIE 
  

PATON BY-ED19 CANT FERRIER GRAY 
  

PATON BY-EG12 PATON 
    

PATON BY-EG12 PATON 
    

PATON BY-H12 LINDSAY 
    

PATON BY-I15 FERRIER 
    

PATON BY-I16 FERRIER KYDD 
   

PATON BY-M10 BLACK DUTHIE OGILVIE 
  

PATTERSON BY-ED04 
     

PAUL BY-Q03 MIRREY 
    

PEARSON BY-D10 MILNE 
    

PETER BY-ED07 
     

PETER BY-L09 KEY 
    

PETERS BY-B06 BLACK FYFE TOSH 
  

PETERS BY-EC01 COUSTON 
    

PETERS BY-L01 
     

PETRIE BY-A02 BLACK MILLN PATON 
  

PETRIE BY-A03 
     

PETRIE BY-A05 RAMSAY ROBERTSON 
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Names 3 

Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
Names 5 

PETRIE BY-A09 DICK MEEK ROBERTSON 
  

PETRIE BY-A14 MORAM 
    

PETRIE BY-D09 LYELL 
    

PETRIE BY-ED18 ANDERSON 
    

PETRIE BY-EF16 BLACK MIDDLETON 
   

PETRIE BY-EG15 LOWSON PORAZ SPENCE 
  

PORAZ BY-EG15 LOWSON PETRIE SPENCE 
  

PRATT BY-EG03 KIETH 
    

PROCTOR BY-C01 HILL INNES 
   

PROPHET BY-L05 ADAM SMART SPALDING 
  

RAE BY-EJ03 SCOTT 
    

RAE BY-G13 CROFTS 
    

RAE BY-U05 MITCHELSON 
    

RAIT BY-K03 THOMSON 
    

RAMSAY BY-A05 PETRIE ROBERTSON 
   

RAMSAY BY-E13 CRISTALL 
    

RAMSAY BY-ED03 MARR 
    

RAMSAY BY-ED09 
     

RAMSAY BY-EF12 
     

RAMSAY BY-I08 SMART 
    

RAMSAY BY-N06 MATHERS 
    

RATTRAY BY-EB09 
     

REA BY-G09 COOPER 
    

REA BY-K04 KEIR KEIR 
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Stone Other 
Names 5 

REEKIE BY-N02 ANDERSON 
    

REID BY-EA04 BLACK GORRIE MILNE WHITTON 
 

REID BY-EF01 NICOLL 
    

REID BY-EF15 MILLER 
    

REID BY-J13 LOW OGILVIE SMITH 
  

RENNIE BY-U04 STEWART 
    

RITCHIE BY-P03 MOONLIGHT 
    

ROBERTS BY-EA02 FAIRWEATHER LOWSON 
   

ROBERTS BY-U07 ALLAN 
    

ROBERTSON BY-A05 PETRIE RAMSAY 
   

ROBERTSON BY-A09 DICK MEEK PETRIE 
  

ROBERTSON BY-E07 BLACK 
    

ROBERTSON BY-EA01 McGREGOR 
    

ROBERTSON BY-EF02 FAIRWEATHER 
    

ROBERTSON BY-EF03 
     

ROBERTSON BY-EG09 GOURLAY 
    

ROBERTSON BY-EG14 LAWSON 
    

ROBERTSON BY-EH06 
     

ROBERTSON BY-EI01 LINDSAY 
    

ROBERTSON BY-L06 LAIRD 
    

ROBERTSON BY-M06 BOYLE 
    

ROBERTSON BY-M08 HILL 
    

ROSE BY-A01 
     

RYAN BY-M03 GALLACHER 
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SALMOND BY-A23 
     

SANGSTER BY-ED17 KYDD 
    

SCOT BY-E09 BROWN GARDNER KYD 
  

SCOTT BY-A11 WHITTON 
    

SCOTT BY-B08 DONALD 
    

SCOTT BY-D01 LOW 
    

SCOTT BY-D02 CABLE FYFFE LOW 
  

SCOTT BY-EB01 
     

SCOTT BY-EH04 
     

SCOTT BY-EJ03 RAE 
    

SCOTT BY-R02 ANDERSON DUNN 
   

SCOTT BY-U03 MILLAR 
    

SHANDS BY-J06 GUILD 
    

SHARPE BY-ED06 
     

SHERRIFF BY-H14 FOX 
    

SIEVEWRIGHT BY-H16 KIDD 
    

SIM BY-EF05 ALLAN 
    

SIM BY-EF14 CRISTIE 
    

SIM BY-G03 MAULE 
    

SIM BY-G04 MAULE 
    

SIMPSON BY-A04 MILNE 
    

SIMPSON BY-A16 LAIRD WILLIAMSON 
   

SIMPSON BY-A20 GIBSON THOMSON 
   

SIMPSON BY-ED08 HENDRY 
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SIMPSON BY-EH05 GIBSON THOMSON 
   

SIMPSON BY-L08 KYDD 
    

SKELTON BY-EC08 WILKIE 
    

SMALL BY-A17 HAY MACINTOSH MILN 
  

SMALL BY-F04 FAIRWEATHER 
    

SMALL BY-F07 EWAN 
    

SMALL BY-G01 BROWN 
    

SMALL BY-M13 KEY 
    

SMALL BY-N05 HUNTER 
    

SMART BY-I08 RAMSAY 
    

SMART BY-J18 KARR 
    

SMART BY-L05 ADAM PROPHET SPALDING 
  

SMITH BY-A10 McKAY MEEK MILNE 
  

SMITH BY-A28 TEMPLEMAN TYLOR 
   

SMITH BY-D03 GIBSON SOUTAR 
   

SMITH BY-EA05 
     

SMITH BY-EG01 ALLAN 
    

SMITH BY-EG02 DUTHIE 
    

SMITH BY-EG10 LORIMER 
    

SMITH BY-G06 STURROCK 
    

SMITH BY-I03 LOW 
    

SMITH BY-J13 LOW OGILVIE REID 
  

SMITH BY-M11 NEISH 
    

SMITH BY-M17 GREIG 
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SMITH BY-O04 GROUNDSWATER SWINTON 
   

SMITH BY-R01 
     

SOMERS BY-A24 CARRUTHERS 
    

SOUTAR BY-A21 DOIG 
    

SOUTAR BY-A26 HOGG 
    

SOUTAR BY-D03 GIBSON SMITH 
   

SOUTAR BY-EA08 BROWN WATSON 
   

SPALDING BY-F08 EWAN 
    

SPALDING BY-L05 ADAM PROPHET SMART 
  

SPANKIE BY-EF11 GOWANS 
    

SPEED BY-ED14 LESLIE 
    

SPENCE BY-EG15 LOWSON PETRIE PORAZ 
  

STALKER BY-EB05 PATERSON 
    

STARK BY-H10 
     

STEPHEN BY-S01 FOTHERINGHAM 
    

STEPHEN BY-S02 
     

STEVENSON BY-D06 TAYLOR 
    

STEWART BY-U04 RENNIE 
    

STIRLING BY-U06 HENDERSON 
    

STORRIE BY-U01 HOGG 
    

STORRIER BY-U02 
     

STRACHAN BY-EG07 BUTCHART 
    

STRACHAN BY-H02 BAIN 
    

STRACHAN BY-M01 HAMILTON 
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STRACHAN BY-T02 CRAWFORD 
    

STURROCK BY-D07 DICKSON OGILVIE 
   

STURROCK BY-G06 SMITH 
    

STURROCK BY-H15 HOSIE 
    

SUTTIE BY-J03 ALEXANDER 
    

SUTTIE BY-J04 ALEXANDER 
    

SUTTIE BY-N01 DONALD GIBB 
   

SWINTON BY-O04 GROUNDSWATER SMITH 
   

SWORD BY-EG06 BUTCHART 
    

TAVENDALE BY-L12 DOIG DUNCAN FORBES GRAY 
 

TAYLOR BY-B07 
     

TAYLOR BY-D06 STEVENSON 
    

TAYLOR BY-H09 BRAND 
    

TEMPLEMAN BY-A28 SMITH TYLOR 
   

THOMSON BY-A20 GIBSON SIMPSON 
   

THOMSON BY-A22 ANDERSON DOIG KYD KYDD WHITTEN 

THOMSON BY-EH05 GIBSON SIMPSON 
   

THOMSON BY-H08 KIDD 
    

THOMSON BY-I02 
     

THOMSON BY-K03 RAIT 
    

THORNTON BY-O02 McINTOSH 
    

TOCHER BY-ED11 MIDDLETON 
    

TOSH BY-B06 BLACK FYFE PETERS 
  

TURNBULL BY-J10 MONCUR 
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TYLOR BY-A28 SMITH TEMPLEMAN 
   

TYRIE BY-EF13 BURNS MATHER 
   

TYRIE BY-J12 OGILVIE 
    

WALKER BY-A15 BALFOUR 
    

WALKER BY-I14 BLACK CLARK 
   

WALTERS BY-J15 
     

WATSON BY-EA08 BROWN SOUTAR 
   

WATSON BY-P04 JACK 
    

WEIGHTON BY-EA03 BEALE DUNCAN FAIRWEATHER FOX MILNE 

WHITTEN BY-A22 ANDERSON DOIG KYD KYDD THOMSON 

WHITTEN BY-C03 KYD 
    

WHITTON BY-A11 SCOTT 
    

WHITTON BY-EA04 BLACK GORRIE MILNE REID 
 

WHITTON BY-EA07 
     

WHITTON BY-ED13 ARCHER 
    

WHITTON BY-ED16 BLACK 
    

WHITTON BY-K01 BLYTH MIGGENS 
   

WHYTE BY-EG05 NICHOLL NICOLL WILLIAMSON 
  

WIGHTON BY-EC09 
     

WILKIE BY-EC08 SKELTON 
    

WILLIAMSON BY-A16 LAIRD SIMPSON 
   

WILLIAMSON BY-EG05 NICHOLL NICOLL WHYTE 
  

WILLIAMSON BY-T01 BROWN 
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